(7) Effective the second quarter of 2023, we included HSBC Canada transaction and integration costs and amortization of acquisition-related intangibles as adjusting items

for non-GAAP measures and non-GAAP ratios. Therefore, comparative adjusted results have been revised from those previously presented to conform to our basis of
presentation for this non-GAAP measure.

(8) Effective the second quarter of 2023, we revised the composition of this non-GAAP ratio, which is calculated based on Non-interest expense adjusted divided by total
revenue adjusted. Therefore, comparative adjusted results have been revised from those previously presented to conform to our basis of presentation for this non-GAAP
ratio.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2023 35

Segment results, reported and adjusted
The following table provides a reconciliation of Wealth Management adjusted results to our reported results. The adjusted
results and measures presented below are non-GAAP measures or ratios.

Wealth Management  Table 17

  2023 (1)
   Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts and as otherwise noted)  As reported  Specified item (2)  Adjusted

Total revenue  $ 17,544  $ 242  $ 17,786
PCL  328  –  328

Non-interest expense  14,128  –  14,128
Net income before income taxes  3,088  242  3,330
Net income  $ 2,427  $ 177  $ 2,604

Net income available to common shareholders  2,372  177  2,549

Total average common equity (3), (4)  24,050   24,050

Revenue by business
U.S. Wealth Management (including City National)  $ 7,969  $ 242  $ 8,211

U.S. Wealth Management (including City National) (US$ millions)  5,908  175  6,083

Key ratios
ROE (5)  9.9%   10.6%
Pre-tax margin (6)  17.6%   18.7%

(1) There were no specified items for the year ended October 31, 2022.
(2) Impairment losses on our interest in an associated company.
(3) Total average common equity represents rounded figures.
(4) The amounts for the segments are referred to as attributed capital.
(5) ROE is based on actual balances of average common equity before rounding.
(6) Pre-tax margin is defined as Income before income taxes divided by Total revenue.

36 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2023 Management’s Discussion and Analysis